
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Tuesday, 9th February, 2016
Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield
Contact: Robert Harris 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Public Questions 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd December 2015 (Pages 1 - 4)

**** For Information 

5  Preparation of Plan for Better Care Fund (BCF) 2016/17, Status Update 
(Pages 5 - 30)

**** For Discussion/Decision 

6  Success Regime Verbal Briefing 

7  Annual Reports of the Local Safeguarding Children Board and Adults 
Board (Pages 31 - 168)

8  Public Health Annual Report (Pages 169 - 238)

9  Transforming Care Partnership Draft Plan (Pages 239 - 244)

10  Mental Health Discussion Summary December 2015 (Pages 245 - 248)

11  Broad Impact Goals Performance Indicators Report (Pages 249 - 254)

12  HWB Forward Plan (Pages 255 - 256)

Members:
Councillor Moyies (Chairman), Dr JG Lobera (co-opted member – Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Willis, Evans, Lamb, Betson, and Velmurugan, Mr R Tinlin (co-opted member), 
Mr S Leftley (Co-opted member), Dr A Atherton (co-opted member), Mr A Pike (co-opted 
member), Mr J Cooke (co-opted member), Ms A Semmence (Co-opted member),  Ms M 
Craig (co-opted member), Dr K Chaturvedi (co-opted member), Ms S Morris (coopted non-
voting member), Ms S Hardy (co-opted non-voting member), Mr N Leitch (Co-opted non-
voting member), Ms C Doorly (co-opted non-voting member), Mr C Cormack (observer – 
non-voting) and Councillor Salter (observer – Chairman of People Scrutiny Committee – 
non-voting)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 2nd December, 2015
Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Councillor Moyies (Chair)
Councillors 
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Walters, R Harris, J Williams and Wilson

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 6.00 pm

451  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lamb (substitute: Cllr 
Walker), Longley (substitute: Cllr Crystall) and Velmurugan (no substitute).

Apologies were also received from S Hardy (substitute: J Findlay), M Craig, A 
McIntyre and Dr Chaturvedi.

452  Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting.

453  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public.

454  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 29th June 2015 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th June 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

455  HWB Peer Challenge Feedback Letter 

The Board received a letter from the Peer Review Team which provided feedback 
from their two day visit on 21st and 22nd July 2015 which was a follow up to the 
January 2014 health and wellbeing peer challenge visit as part of the Local 
Government Association (LGA) Health & Wellbeing System Improvement 
Programme.

Resolved:

That the letter from the Peer Review Team be noted.

456  Better Care Fund Quarter 2 2015/16 Return 

Public Document Pack

1

4



The Board received a report which provided details of the Better Care Fund Quarter 
2 2015/16 return.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

457  Transforming Care Partnerships Update 

The Board received a report which provided an update on the developments in 
implementing Transforming Care.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

458  Essex Wide Mental Health Strategic Review 

The Board considered a report which provided details of the outcomes and 
recommendations arising from the Essex Mental Health Review.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

459  Joint Prevention Strategy 

The Board considered a report from the Head of Health Development which 
proposed a draft framework and timeline to create a Joint Adult Prevention Strategy 
for Southend-on-Sea to promote wellbeing and independence.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.  In 
response to a specific question regarding young carers the Corporate Director for 
People agreed to circulate a report on the matter.

Resolved:

That the proposed scope of the Southend Adult Prevention Strategy, as set out in 
the submitted report, be agreed.

460  Health & Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2015-16, Broad Impact Goal 
Performance Indicators 

The Board considered a report from the Health & Wellbeing Partnership Advisor 
which provided the first progress report for the HWB Strategy “Broad Impact Goals” 
and highlighted the opportunities where Board members could support improved 
outcomes in specific areas of work.  The report also highlighted the next steps to 
identify longer term strategic ambitions for the HWB Strategy from 2016 onwards.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.  

The Board suggested that previous performance information should be included in 
future reports so that progress can be measured more effectively.

2



Resolved:

1. That, subject to the inclusion of previous performance information, the format of 
the indicator progress report be approved.

2. That, where relevant, the Board members consider engaging in opportunities to 
support progress in specific areas, as shown in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, 
and feedback to the Health & Wellbeing Partnership Advisor.

3. That Board members consider any other potential opportunities and contributions 
that might not currently be highlighted and feedback to the Health & Wellbeing 
Partnership Advisor.

4. That the proposal to organise an additional informal session to examine the 
relevant data and considerations, in order to inform the longer term priorities of the 
HWB Strategy from 2016 onwards, be agreed.

461  Safeguarding and the Role of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

The Board received a PowerPoint presentation from Ms Doorly, LSCB Independent 
Chair, which covered the role and governance arrangements of the LSCB, the key 
issues in safeguarding and the safeguarding arrangements locally.

The Board emphasised the need for strong links and a clear understanding 
between the LSCB, Adult Safeguarding Board, Community Safety Partnership and 
the Health & Wellbeing Board, particularly in terms of safeguarding.  It was 
suggested that the Independent Chair of the LSCB & Adult Safeguarding Board 
should be appointed to the Health & Wellbeing Board to advise on safeguarding 
matters.

It was also suggested that the Chairs’ of the various Boards’ have regular meetings.

Resolved:

That the Independent Chair of the LSCB and Adult Safeguarding Board be 
appointed to the Health & Wellbeing Board.

462  HWB Forward Plan 

The Board considered the Forward Plan of Board activity for the period June 2015 
to March 2016.

Resolved:

That the Forward Plan of Board activity be noted.

463  Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting will take place on Tuesday 9th February 2016 at 5pm at the 
Tickfield Centre in the Johnson Room.

Chairman:

3



4



Report Title Page 1 of 5 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Joint Report of

Simon Leftley, Corporate Director for People, SBC
Melanie Craig, Chief Officer, Southend CCG

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
9 February 2016

Report prepared by: 
Nick Faint BCF Project Manager 

For discussion For information 
only X Approval required

Better Care Fund

Planning for 2016/17

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1 Purpose of Report

To bring to the attention of members of the Health and Wellbeing Board the 
Better Care Fund requirements and planning process for 2016/17

2 Recommendations

To note the contents of this report.

3 Background & Context

3.1 The Better Care Fund for 2015/16 was established between Southend CCG 
and Southend on Sea Borough Council from 1 April 2015. It is underpinned by 
a legal Section 75 Agreement between the two organisations that sets out the 
proposed schemes to 
[...]
nable local provider markets, build the right capacity for 
the needs of the local population, and support the health and care 
workforce - ideally through joint commissioning and workforce 
strategies;   

•  Demonstrate engagement with the independent and voluntary sector 
providers. 

 
  

28



Implementation 2016-17 

 19 

Annex B: Assurance and Approval of Better 
Care Fund Plans 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title Page 1 of 6 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Report of Christine Doorly, LSCB & SAB Independent 

Chair

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
Date Tuesday 9th February 2016

Report prepared by: Helen Wilson, LSCB & SAB Business 
Manager

For information 
only

For discussion x Approval required

Title of Report: LSCB & SAB Annual Reports on the Effectiveness of Safeguarding in 
Southend 2014-15

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) / Part 2

1. Purpose of Report

To provide an annual assessment for the Health and Wellbeing Board in respect of 
safeguarding children and adults in Southend.  This report contributes to the 
requirements of statutory guidance in Working Together to Safeguard Children 2015 
and the Care Act 2014.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the report is noted and the Board identifies any relevant emerging 
safeguarding children and adults priorities for inclusion in its strategic planning 
for 2016-17

3. Background & Context

3.1 For the period 2014 -15 the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) and 
Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB), have coordinated their annual reporting 
cycles in order to provide an overview of the activity and effectiveness of 
safeguarding children and adults service in Southend.

3.2 Safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children is defined as:

 protecting children from maltreatment; 
 preventing impairment of children's health or development; 

Agenda
Item No.

31

7



Report Title Page 2 of 6 Report Number

 ensuring that children grow up in circumstances consistent with
[...]
prevent and stop both the risks and 

experience of abuse or neglect, while at the same time making sure that the adult’s 

wellbeing is promoted including, where appropriate, having regard to their views, wishes, 

feelings and beliefs in deciding on any action. 

SABs have three core duties. They must: 

 develop and publish a Strategic Plan setting out how they will meet their objectives 

and how their member and partner agencies will contribute 

 publish an Annual Report  detailing how effective their work has been  

 commission Safeguarding Adults Reviews  for any cases which meet the criteria for 

these  

 

Governance and Accountability 

Although the SAB is an independent statutory body the Chief Executive and the Lead of 

Southend Borough Council hold the Chair to account for the effective working of the SAB. 

The Chair of the SAB meets with the Chief Executive and Leader of Southend Borough 

Council to present the SAB Annual Report on the effectiveness of safeguarding adults in 

Southend following its approval by the SAB’s Board in November annually.  

 

Strategic Links to Other Boards and Partnerships 

The Chair of the SAB is invited to attend the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) annually to 

present the SAB’s annual report on the effectiveness of safeguarding adults in Southend. 

The HWB will ensure that the Police and Crime Commissioner is present at this meeting. 

 

The SAB seeks to gain assurance that the HWB is effectively considering adult’s safeguarding 

in the decisions it makes. The HWB in turn uses the LSAB as a ‘critical friend’ in safeguarding 

119



6 
 

adults considerations and decisions, including the development of the Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy; the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment; key Commissioning Strategies; and service 

re-design. 

The SAB also has a direct relationship with the Community Safety Partnership (CSP). The SAB 

seeks assurance that the CSP is appropriately considering adult’s safeguarding in t
[...]
he 2015 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To present the 2015 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To consider and note the content and recommendations of the 2015 Annual 
Report of the Director of Public Health.

3. Background & Context

3.1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires the Director of Public Health to 
prepare an annual report on the health of the local population. This is an 
independent report which the local authority is required to publish. The report is 
an opportunity to focus attention on particular issues that impact on the health 
and wellbeing of the local population, highlight any concerns and make 
recommendations for further action.

4. The 2015 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health

4.1 The 2015 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health builds on aspects of 
the theme of the wider determinants of health and particularly focuses on 
healthy settings.  

4.2 The foundations for good health, well-being and life chances are laid in early 
childhood, starting even before birth. The first chapter explores how early 
education and childcare settings play an important role in improving outcomes 
for young children and their families, helping to ensure that every child has the 
best start in life.

Agenda
Item No.

169

8



Report Title Page 2 of 4 Report Number

4.3 Education is a key determinant of health and there is a strong correlation 
between educational attainment, life expectancy and self-reported health.

4.4 The second chapter explores how schools are potentially one of the most 
important assets within local communities, and provide an important setting for 
promoting and supporting healthy behaviours. They can have a beneficial 
impact on the health and wellbeing of pupils, parents and the wider community. 

4.5 Secure, affordable, accessible housing is a fundamental human need and an 
important determinant of health. Inadequate housing can contribute to injuries 
and have a negative impact on a wide range of physical and mental health 
problems. The third chapter highlights local actions being taken to enhance the 
positive impact of housing on health, with a particular focus on warm and safe 
homes.

4.6 Being in employment is good for health and wellbeing and being a healthy 
employee is good for productivity. The workplace can have a direct influence on 
the physical, mental, economic and social well-being of workers and in turn the 
health of their families and communities. It also offers an ideal setting and 
infrastructure to support the promotion of health of a large audience. The fourth 
chapter considers the local initiatives to support health and wellbeing in the 
workplace.

4.7 The built and natural environment, including air quality and green spaces, are 
major determinants of health. In addition to good housing, other elements of 
local places impact on our opportunities to stay healthy. These include 
connectivity and transport to reach work, services and healthy food. The 
particular focus of chapter five is on air quality, access to green spaces and 
access to fast foods.

5. Health & Wellbeing Board Priorities / Added Value

5.1 The theme of the 2015 Annual Public Health Report is on aspects of the wider 
determinants of health with a particular focus on healthy settings. The report 
highlights a broad range of initiatives being delivered locally that contribute to 
the delivery of all the Health and Wellbeing Board strategic priorities. The report 
also makes recommendations where additional activities would add value and 
improve health and wellbeing outcomes for local people. 

6. Reasons for Recommendations

6.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires Directors of Public Health to 
prepare an annual report on the health of the local population.

6. Financial / Resource Implications

7.1 Whilst there are no financial implications arising directly from the contents of this 
report, the Annual Public Health Report should influence future prioritisation and 
allocation of resources.

7. Legal Implications

8.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.

170



Report Title Page 3 of 4 Report Number

8. Equality & Diversity 

9.1 The Annual Public Health Report provides evidence that population health 
needs are assessed and considered.

9. Background Papers

10.1 Background papers are listed in the Annual Public Health Report.

10. Appendices

11.1 The 2015 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health for Southend.

HWB Strategy Priorities

Broad Impact Goals – adding value
a) Increased Physical Activity (prevention)
b) Increased Aspiration and Opportunity (addressing inequality)
c) Increased Personal Responsibility and Participation (sustainability)

Ambition 1. A positive 
start in life 

a) Reduce need for children to 
be in care

b) Narrow the education 
achievement gap

c) Improve education 
provision for 16-19s

d) Better support more young 
carers

e) Promote children’s mental 
wellbeing

f) Reduce under-18 
conception rates

g) Support families with 
significant social challenges

Ambition 2. Promoting 
healthy lifestyles 

a) Reduce the use of tobacco 
b) Encourage use of green 

spaces and seafront
c) Promote healthy weight
d) Prevention and support 

for substance & alcohol 
misuse

Ambition 3. Improving 
mental wellbeing 

a) A holistic approach to 
mental and physical 
wellbeing

b) Provide the right support 
and care at an early stage

c) Reduce stigma of mental 
illness 

d) Work to prevent suicide and 
self-harm

e) Support parents postnatal

Ambition 4. A safer 
population 

a) Safeguard children and 
vulnerable adults against 
neglect and abuse

b) Support the Domestic 
Abuse Strategy Group in 
their work

c) Work to prevent 
unintentional injuries 
among under 15s

Ambition 5. Living 
independently 

a) Promote personalised 
budgets 

b) Enable supported 
communi
[...]
 
Review]. 2006 Nov; 126 (6): 262-7.6. London 

21. London Food Board and CIEH, 2012. TakeAways Toolkit, London: Greater 
London Authority.

22. Bagwell S, 2013. Fast food takeaways. A review of the wider evidence base.
www.citiesinstitute.org/.../Publications%202013/Fast%20Food%20Evide

23. The National Obesity Observatory. 2010. The economic burden of obesity.

24. Department of Health. 2011. The Public Health Responsibility Deal. 
https://responsibilitydeal.dh.gov.uk/partners/partner/?pa=288

237

http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/+/http:/www.cabinetoffice.gov.uk/media/cabinetoffice/strategy/assets/food/food_matters1.pdf
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/+/http:/www.cabinetoffice.gov.uk/media/cabinetoffice/strategy/assets/food/food_matters1.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/296248/Obesity_and_environment_March2014.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/296248/Obesity_and_environment_March2014.pdf
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/TakeawaysToolkit.pdf
http://www.phoutcomes.info/public-health-outcomes-framework#page/0/gid/1000042/pat/6/par/E12000006/ati/102/are/E06000033
http://www.phoutcomes.info/public-health-outcomes-framework#page/0/gid/1000042/pat/6/par/E12000006/ati/102/are/E06000033
http://www.citiesinstitute.org/Publications%202013/Fast%20Food%20Evide
https://responsibilitydeal.dh.gov.uk/partners/partner/?pa=288


This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title Page 1 of 5 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board

Joint Report of Simon Leftley

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
9th February 2016

Report prepared by: Glyn Jones, Learning Disabilities 
Strategy and Commissioning Manager.

For information 
only

For discussion x Approval required

Transforming Care

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) / Part 2

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To present the draft plan of the Pan Essex Transforming Care Partnership and 
to ask the Board to give delegated authority to the Chair and Deputy Chair to 
sign off the final plan before its submission in early April 2016.  By the time of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, the draft plan will have been submitted.

(The draft plan is a ‘to follow’ item.  It will be sent to members of the Board when 
it is available and which is estimated to be on 7th/8th February.  This is not ideal 
but is because it is being completed by the Programme Team to a very tight 
timetable with strict criteria for approval set by NHS England.)

2. Recommendations

2.1. Following consideration of the content of the draft plan, that the Board approve 
delegated authority for the final plan, due in early April 2016.

3. Background & Context

3.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board received a report ‘for information’ at the last 
Board Meeting on 2nd December 2015.  That report described the requirement 
to produce a Pan Essex Transforming Care Plan (across Southend-on-Sea, 
Essex, and Thurrock) for behaviour that challenges for people with Learning 
Disabilities and Autism.

3.2. The Transforming Care Partnership Board has developed its draft plan which 
will be sent to NHS England on 8th February 2016 and will be scrutinised by 
them.  NHS England will then make suggestions and comment on the extent to 

Agenda
Item No.

239

9



Report Title Page 2 of 5 Report Number

which the plan is fit for purpose and possibly give guidance.  The draft plan will 
then be amended by the Pan Essex Transforming Care Partnership and a final 
one will be produced by early April 2016, for re-submission to NHS England.  
Anecdotal indications are that the draft plan is advanced in comparison with 
other Transforming Care Partnerships indicating a good level of joint working 
and clear thinking in writing the plan.

3.3. The draft plan describes a joined up approach across the 7 Pan Essex CCGs 
and 3 Local Authorities to commission specialist services together for people 
with behaviour that challenges. It outlines gaps in 
[...]
1. No specific legal implications are seen at this time.  As the programme develops 
legal implications will become clearer.

8. Equality & Diversity 

8.1. Equality considerations will be embedded in the approach as the people 
impacted by the plan are those who now have very poor outcomes and which 
will be improved by actions in the plan  Due regard will be given to protected 
characteristics as the plan develops and is implemented.

9. Background Papers

9.1. The Transforming Care Partnership Plan - To Follow.

10. Appendices

10.1. The 5 Challenging Behaviour Cohorts.  (Annex A)

241



Report Title Page 4 of 5 Report Number

TO ADD

HWB Strategy Priorities

Broad Impact Goals – adding value
a) Increased Physical Activity (prevention)
b) Increased Aspiration and Opportunity (addressing inequality)
c) Increased Personal Responsibility and Participation (sustainability)

Ambition 1. A positive 
start in life 

a) Reduce need for children to 
be in care

b) Narrow the education 
achievement gap

c) Improve education 
provision for 16-19s

d) Better support more young 
carers

e) Promote children’s mental 
wellbeing

f) Reduce under-18 
conception rates

g) Support families with 
significant social challenges

Ambition 2. Promoting 
healthy lifestyles 

a) Reduce the use of tobacco 
b) Encourage use of green 

spaces and seafront
c) Promote healthy weight
d) Prevention and support 

for substance & alcohol 
misuse

Ambition 3. Improving 
mental wellbeing 

a) A holistic approach to 
mental and physical 
wellbeing

b) Provide the right support 
and care at an early stage

c) Reduce stigma of mental 
illness 

d) Work to prevent suicide and 
self-harm

e) Support parents postnatal

Ambition 4. A safer 
population 

a) Safeguard children and 
vulnerable adults against 
neglect and abuse

b) Support the Domestic 
Abuse Strategy Group in 
their work

c) Work to prevent 
unintentional injuries 
among under 15s

Ambition 5. Living 
independently 

a) Promote personalised 
[...]
enges. 

 Children, young people or adults with a learning disability and/or autism who 
display risky behaviours which may put themselves or others at risk and which 
could lead to contact with the criminal justice system (this could include things 
like fire-setting, abusive or aggressive or sexually inappropriate behaviour). 

 Children, young people or adults with a learning disability and/or autism, often 
with lower level support needs and who may not traditionally be known to health 
and social care services, from disadvantaged backgrounds (e.g. social 
disadvantage, substance abuse, troubled family backgrounds) who display 
behaviour that challenges, including behaviours which may lead to contact with 
the criminal justice system. 

 Adults with a learning disability and/or autism who have a mental health 
condition or display behaviour that challenges who have been in hospital 
settings for a very long period of time, having not been discharged when NHS 
campuses or long-stay hospitals were closed. 

243



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title Page 1 of 4 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
(Joint) Report of the Director of Public Health

……………
to

Health & Wellbeing Board
on

Tuesday 9th February 2016

Report prepared by: Rob Walters, Partnership Advisor, Health 
and Wellbeing

For information 
only

For discussion x Approval required

Summary of Mental Health Discussion, December 2015

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To provide a summary of the discussion that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
had in December 2015 regarding mental health in the Borough.  

2. Recommendations

2.1. That, subject to amendments, the Board notes the summary.

2.2. That the Board considers any additional actions or next steps in relation to the 
issues and opportunities identified in the discussion.

2.3. That Board members consider how they might further contribute towards 
meeting the actions/themes identified from the di
[...]
icators 

progress

Mental Health 

progress

HWB Indicators 

progress

Complex Care 

progress

Policy/Landscape/Stakeholders

Policy, Strategy & legislation 

developments, HWB landscape,

Stakeholder engagement

Success Regime

LSCB and SAB 

Safeguarding 

annual reports 

Public Health 

Annual Report

BCF update

Board development

Other
HWB Strategy 

development session 

Governance

- Progress against plans

- Council/Democracy

- Key Board decisions

255

12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd December 2015
	Minutes

	5 Preparation of Plan for Better Care Fund (BCF) 2016/17, Status Update
	160129 BCF Report Appendix
	2016/17 Better Care Fund
	Policy Framework

	Title: Better Care Fund, Policy Framework 2016/17
	Author: SCLGCP/ SCP/ Integrated Care Policy / 11120 
	Document Purpose:  Policy
	Publication date: 
	01/2016
	Target audience:
	Contact details: 
	2016/17 Better Care Fund
	Policy Framework

	Contents
	Background
	Beyond the 2016-17 Better Care Fund

	1. The Statutory and Financial Basis of the Better Care Fund
	2. Conditions of Access to the Better Care Fund
	3. The Assurance and Approval of the Local Better Care Fund Plans
	4. National Performance Metrics
	5. Implementation 2016-17
	Annex A: Detailed Definitions of National Conditions
	Annex B: Assurance and Approval of Better Care Fund Plans


	7 Annual Reports of the Local Safeguarding Children Board and Adults Board
	Southend_LSCB_Annual_Report_2014-15_Final
	Southend SAB Annual Report 2014 to 2015 Final

	8 Public Health Annual Report
	Annual Public Health Report V11

	9 Transforming Care Partnership Draft Plan
	10 Mental Health Discussion Summary December 2015
	11 Broad Impact Goals Performance Indicators Report
	12 HWB Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Tuesday, 9th February, 2016
Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Councillor Moyies (Chair)
Councillors Evans, Betson, Lamb, Willis, 
Ms A Semmence, Mr R Tinlin, Mr S Leftley, Mr J Cooke, Ms 
A Atherton, Ms M Craig, Ms S Hardy, Dr Chaturvedi, *Mr M McCann 
and Mr N Leitch (Co-opted Members)

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillor Salter (observer – Chairman of People Scrutiny 
Committee),
Mr R Walters and R Harris

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 6.15 pm

631  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Ms S Morris (substitute: Mr M McCann).

632  Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Salter – Agenda Item 6 (Success Regime Presentation) - Non-pecuniary 
interest - husband is Business Unit Director at Southend Hospital for surgical 
services including oral surgery - urology;

633  Public Questions 

There were no questions from the public at this meeting.

634  Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd December 2015 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd December 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

635  Preparation of Plan for Better Care Fund (BCF) 2016/17, Status Update 

The Board received a report from the BCF Project Manager which outlined the 
Better Care Fund requirements and planning process for 2016/17.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

636  Success Regime Verbal Briefing 



The Board received a PowerPoint presentation from the Programme Director, NHS 
England, which provided a summary and progress update on the Mid and South 
Essex Success Regime.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Programme Director.  The Board was advised that a detailed Success Regime 
Implementation Plan would be completed by the end of February 2016, which will 
set out the key milestones, timescales and requirements to implement the Success 
Regime by April 2017.  The Board requested a written briefing on the final version 
of the Implementation Plan, prior to its publication on 1st March 2016.

The Board was reminded that a joint Health & Wellbeing Board between Southend, 
Essex and Thurrock was taking place on 10th February 2016 to discuss the 
Success Regime.

Resolved:

1. That the Success Regime progress update be noted.

2. That the Success Regime Implementation Plan and a written briefing be 
circulated to Board members for consideration, prior to its publication in the public 
domain on 1st March 2016.

637  Annual Reports of the Local Safeguarding Children Board and Adults 
Board 

The Board considered a report from the LSCB and SAB Independent Chair which 
provided the annual assessment of safeguarding children and adults in Southend.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Independent Chair.  In response to a specific question regarding the Government’s 
Prevent Agenda the Board was provided assurances that a significant amount of 
work was taking place in this area, which included Prevent training for all schools.  
The Independent Chair agreed to include more details about Prevent in the annual 
assessment.

The Chief Executive, SBC, drew attention to a Strategic Group which had been set 
up to bring together the Chairs of the respective Boards (Health, Community Safety 
and safeguarding) to discuss cross-cutting issues and ensure each Board was 
addressing their respective areas.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

638  Public Health Annual Report 

The Board considered a report which presented the 2015 Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the Director 
of Public Health.



The Board discussed the causal links between obesity and the proliferation of take-
away outlets and the impact of climate change on the health of residents in the 
borough.  In respect to childhood obesity the Board agreed to set-up a Task and 
Finish Group, consisting of a number of Board members and relevant officers, to 
develop the options to reduce childhood obesity and report back to the Board within 
3 months on its findings and proposals/recommendations.

Resolved:

1. That the content and recommendations of the 2015 Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health be noted.

2. That a Childhood Obesity Task & Finish Group be established and a report on its 
findings and recommendations be provided to the Board within three months.

639  Transforming Care Partnership Draft Plan 

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director for People which 
presented the draft plan of the Pan Essex Transforming Care Partnership.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.  The 
Board noted that the final version of the plan will need to be submitted by early April 
2016, before the next meeting of the Board, and therefore delegated authority was 
being sought.  

Resolved:

That authority to approve and sign-off the final version of the Transforming Care 
Partnership plan be delegated to the Health & Wellbeing Board Chair and Vice-
Chair.

640  Mental Health Discussion Summary December 2015 

The Board considered a report from the Health & Wellbeing Partnership Advisor 
which provided a summary of the discussions that the Board had in December 
2015 regarding mental health in the borough.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.  In 
response to a specific question regarding dual diagnosis the Partnership Advisor 
would revise the action plan to include dual diagnosis.

Resolved:

1. That the summary of the discussion regarding mental health in the borough, be 
noted.

2. That the action plan, subject to the addition of dual diagnosis, be endorsed.

641  Broad Impact Goals Performance Indicators Report 



The Board considered a report from the Health & Wellbeing Partnership Advisor 
which provided an overview of the progress made against the Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy performance indicators and Broad Impact Goals.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Partnership Advisor.  In response to a specific question regarding NEETS the 
Board was informed that a targeted ‘Skills Strategy’ was being developed alongside 
a package of support for NEETs.

The Board expressed concerns regarding the performance target for the number of 
small and medium sized enterprises supported in Southend, which looked likely to 
miss the end of year target.

Resolved:

That the Health and Wellbeing Strategy performance indicator and Broad Impact 
Goals progress report be noted.

642  HWB Forward Plan 

The Board considered the Forward Plan of Board activity for the period January to 
May 2016.

Resolved:

That the Forward Plan of Board activity be noted.

Chairman:


